CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6–10, D-66117 Saarbrücken,   Telephone +49 (0) 681 598 - 0, Fax +49 (0) 681 598 - 9075
Test report No.: 2-4236-01-05/06 This test report consists of  32 pages Page 1 of 32
Recognized by the
Federal Communications Commission and Industry Canada
Anechoic chamber registration No.: 90462 (FCC)
Anechoic chamber registration No.: 3463 (IC)

1.5 Test item (EUT)
Description : Field disturbance Sensor
Type designation : Mars /31, Impulse
Manufacturer
Name : Bircher Reglomat AG
Street : Hauptstrasse 22
Town : 9042 Speicher
Country : Switzerland
1.6 Technical data
Frequency range : 24.075 GHz ... 24.175 GHz
Operational frequency : 24.125 GHz
Field strength : 305 mV/m @ 3m
Type of modulation : 142KN0N
Microwave modules : Tx/Rx-Module with integral horn antenna
Power supply range (U nom) : 12 - 36 VDC / 12 - 28 VAC
1.7 Operation conditions
Operation : As soon as the equipment is powered on, Tx and Rx
  start operating
Purpose of operation : Microwave Motion Detector for door openers
1.8 Equipment under test
Mars /31, Impulse, Serial Number 032414
Mars / 31 and Impulse are exactly the same microwave motion detectors. They differ in labels and
user manual.
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 2-4236-01-05/06 Date: 2006-05-23 Page 6 of 32
1.9 Test standards
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR 47)
Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
FCC Part 15 Radio Frequency Devices (04/2006)
SECTION 15.209
Radiation emission limits, general requirements
SECTION 15.245
Operation within the band 24.075 GHz to 24.175 GHz
Industrie Canada   RSS-210, Issue 6, Annex 7
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 2-4236-01-05/06 Date: 2006-05-23 Page 7 of 32
Test Report Cover Sheet/Performance Test Data
TEST REPORT NUMBER:      2-4236-01-05/06
EQUIPMENT MODEL NUMBER:      Mars /31, Impulse
CERTIFICATION NO:
MANUFACTURER :       Bircher Reglomat AG
Hauptstrasse 22
9042 Speicher
Switzerland
Mr. Francois Cosandey
+41 71 343 8377
TESTED TO RADIO STANDARDS SPECIFICATION NO. :  RSS210 Issue 6
OPEN AREA TEST SITE INDUSTRY CANADA NUMBER:  3463
FREQUENCY RANGE (or fixed frequency):    24.125 GHz
FIELD STRENGTH:       305 mV/m @ 3m
OCCUPIED BANDWIDTH (99% BW):     142 kHz (CW carrier)
        depending on RBW, here 3 kHz
TYPE OF MODULATION:      CW
EMISSION DESIGNATOR (TRC-43):     142KN0N
TRANSMITTER SPURIOUS (worst case):    6.7 mV/m @ 3m (1. Harmonics)
RECEIVER SPURIOUS (worst case):     not applicable
ANTENNA TYPE:       horn antenna
ATTESTATION:
DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE: I declare that the testing was performed or supervised by me; that the test.
measurements were made in accordance with the above-mentioned Industry Canada standard(s); and that the equipment
identified in this application has been subjected to all the applicable test conditions specified in the Industry Canada
standards and all of the requirements of the standard have been met.
Signature:
Date: 2006-11-10
Manfred Paschwitz
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report No.: 2-4236-01-05/06 Date: 2006-05-23 Page 8 of 32
2 Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
X No deviations from the technical specification (s) were ascertained in the course
 of the performed tests.